We estimate the net proceeds from the sale of the notes in this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and the estimated expenses of
this offering payable by us, will be approximately $694 million. We anticipate using the net proceeds from this offering to repay amounts
outstanding under our $1.2 billion commercial paper program and for general corporate purposes, which may include one or more of the
following: the repurchase of our common stock, the purchase of additional common units of ONEOK Partners, and the payment of dividends.
The amount outstanding under our $1.2 billion commercial paper program as of January 20, 2012 was approximately $766 million, at a weighted
average interest rate of 0.45% per year and a weighted average term of 31 days.

S-15

Edgar Filing: ONEOK INC /NEW/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2011 and our capitalization as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the notes.
The following data is qualified in its entirety by reference to, and should be read together with, the detailed information and financial statements
appearing in the documents incorporated in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

September 30, 2011
Actual As Adjusted

(thousands of dollars)
Cash and cash equivalents of ONEOK $ 20,525 $ 64,432
Cash and cash equivalents of ONEOK Partners 127,882 127,882

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 148,407 $ 192,314

Debt, including current maturities:
ONEOK
4.25% senior notes due 2022 $ �  $ 700,000
$1.2 billion revolving credit agreement due 2016 (1) �  �
$1.2 billion commercial paper program (2) 650,000 �
Current portion of long-term debt 3,322 3,322
Other long-term debt (excluding current portion) 1,014,510 1,014,510

Total ONEOK debt 1,667,832 1,717,832

ONEOK Partners
$1.2 billion revolving credit agreement due 2016 (1) �  �
$1.2 billion commercial paper program (2) �  �
Current portion of long-term debt 361,931 361,931
Other long-term debt (excluding current portion) 3,517,543 3,517,543

Total ONEOK Partners debt 3,879,474 3,879,474

Total debt 5,547,306 5,597,306

Total ONEOK shareholders� equity 2,185,960 2,185,960
Noncontrolling interest in consolidated subsidiaries 1,496,100 1,496,100

Total equity 3,682,060 3,682,060

Total capitalization $ 9,229,366 $ 9,279,366

Total debt-to-capital 60.1% 60.3%

Stand-alone total debt-to-capital (3) 42.4% 43.1%

(1) As of September 30, 2011, ONEOK and ONEOK Partners had available credit facility borrowings of $548 million and $1.2 billion,
respectively.

Edgar Filing: ONEOK INC /NEW/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 24

(2) As of January 20, 2012, ONEOK had $766 million of outstanding commercial paper notes, with maturities ranging from 3 days to 26 days
and an average maturity of 8 days. As of January 20, 2012, ONEOK Partners had no outstanding commercial paper notes.

(3) Neither ONEOK nor ONEOK Partners guarantees the debt or other similar commitments of their respective subsidiaries and affiliates to